
 

 
 

 

Planning Committee 

25 November 2020 

  

S21/0111 

Proposal: Reserved Matters for Appearance, Landscaping, Layout, Scale under 
Planning Outline: S20/1056 (Detailing, proposed dwelling with 
detached garage).  

Location: Land Rear of 9-10 The Green, Thurlby, PE10 0HB 
Applicant: Mr P Samar, 9-10, The Green, Thurlby, PE10 0H 
Agent: Mr Robert Gooding, Good Design-Ing LTD, 11 Saracen Way, Newark 

Road, Peterborough, PE1 5WS 
Application Type: Reserved Matters  
Reason for Referral to 
Committee: 

Previously reported to Committee at the request of Cllr Dobson 
Application Deferred pending amended proposals 

Key Issues: Impact on the Character and Appearance of the Area 
Impact on Residential Amenity 
 

 

Report Author 

Phil Jordan, Principal Planning Officer 

 
 01476 406074 

  p.jordan@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Growth Regulatory Dole Wood 

 

Reviewed by: Chris Brown, Principal Planning Officer 9 June 2021 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

That the application is approved conditionally 
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S21/0111 – Land rear of 9-10 The Green, Thurlby, PE10 0HB 

  



 

 
 

Addendum to Committee Report S21/0111 
 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1 Members will recall that this application was previously discussed at the Planning 

Committee Meeting on 12 May 2021 (Main Report at Appendix 1 and Additional Items 

Report at Appendix 2). At the meeting, the Committee resolved to defer the application 

due to the potential impact on the residential amenity of the neighbouring properties and 

the character of the area, and to allow further discussions to be held with the Applicant to 

establish an amended proposal.  

 

1.2 The relevant minutes of that meeting were as follows:  

 

In considering the application, Members raised concerns regarding the impact of the 

proposed development on residential amenity of the neighbouring properties (in particular 

17 Crown Lane) and the character of the area. Particular concern was expressed in 

relation to the pitch height of the roof and Members highlighted the need for a high quality 

of design to prevent the property having a detrimental visual impact.  

 

It was proposed, seconded and agreed to defer the application, due to the potential impact 

on the residential amenity of the neighbouring properties and the character of the area, as 

specified in policies DE1 a, SP3d and c, the NPPF Section 12, Paragraph 127 and the 

Thurlby Neighbourhood Plan. Further discussions would be held with the applicant to 

establish whether an amended application would be submitted, in light of the concerns 

raised.  

 

2 Additional information 
 

2.1 Following the resolution of the Committee, Officers have engaged with the Applicant in 

relation to the Proposed Site Layout and the Proposed Elevations of the submitted 

scheme. This has resulted in the submission of revised Plans (Drawing Ref: 211201-04 

Rev C, 211201-03 Rev B and 211201-02 Rev B), which indicate the following 

amendments to the proposals: 

 

Proposed Elevations (Drawing Ref: 211201-02 Rev B) 
 

2.2 The ridge height of the proposed dwelling has been reduced from 5.3 metres (as 

previously indicated) to 4.076 metres (as shown on the revised Elevations Plan).  

 

Proposed Site Plan 

 

2.3 The position of the proposed dwelling has been amended; the dwelling has been moved to 

the west, further away from the boundary with 17 Crown Lane. The closest point to the 

boundaries to the east and west is now 1.7m, increasing to 2.5m on the eastern boundary 

to the rear of 15 Crown Lane.  

 

2.4 References to additional parking for 9 The Green, which fall outside of the application site 

boundary, have been removed from the Plan.  



 

 
 

2.5 Further consultation on these amended plans was carried out and consultation responses 

have been received as follows. 

 

2.5.1 Thurlby Parish Council – no further comments. 

 

2.5.2 Thurlby Neighbourhood Plan Group raise the following points: 

 

− Notes the reduced pitch of the roof and consequent reduction in ridge height; 

− States the siting of the proposed dwelling remains unchanged; 

− Notes a difference in levels between the rear aspect of 17 Crown Lane and the 
proposal site of approximately 1m using Google Earth Pro; 

− States the description of development has not changed; 

− Continues to object to the proposal on the basis of the proximity of the proposed 
dwelling to the rear boundary of 17 Crown Lane; 

− Suggests conditions securing the height of the proposal in relation to the existing 
ground level and fence height; 

− Raises concerns regarding flood risk; 

− Questions the type of proposed heating method; 

− Question whether solar panels would be allowed on the property; 

− Questions if any external lighting is proposed.  
 

2.5.3 A further representation from a neighbouring property raising the following points: 

 

− Concerns regarding the original outline planning decision and case officer; 

− Raises concern regarding a separate planning application that is not related to the 
current proposal; 

− Continues to raise concern regarding impacts on residential amenity; 

− States the village shop is not related to the current proposal.  
 

2.5.4 Officer comment – neither the outline planning decision nor the principle of development 

can be revisited through this reserved matters application. Comments in relation to a 

separate planning application are not material to the determination of this application.  

 

2.5.5 Environmental Protection – no further comments to make.  

 

3 Evaluation 
 

3.1 Impact of the use on the Character and Appearance of the Area 

3.1.1 Local Plan Policy SP3 (Infill Development) identifies that infill development will be 

considered acceptable subject to the proposals being in keeping with the character of the 

area. 

 

3.1.2 In addition, Local Plan Policy DE1 (Promoting Good Quality Design) states (amongst other 

criteria) that to ensure high quality design is achieved throughout the District, all 

development proposals will be expected to make a positive contribution to local 

distinctiveness, vernacular and character of the area. Proposals should reinforce local 

identity and not have an adverse impact on the streetscene, settlement pattern or the 

landscape / townscape character of the surrounding area. Proposals should be an 

appropriate scale, density, massing, height and material given the context of the area.  



 

 
 

3.1.3 Paragraph 124 of the Framework states that good design is a key aspect of sustainable 

development, creates better places in which to live and work and helps make development 

acceptable to communities. Paragraph 127 goes on to identify that planning decisions, 

should ensure that developments will function well and add to the overall quality of the 

area, and new development should be visually attractive as a result of good architecture, 

layout and appropriate and effective landscaping.  

 

3.1.4 Policy TNP09 (New Housing and Infill Development) of the made Thurlby Parish 

Neighbourhood Development Plan states “Applications for individual dwellings on infill and 

redevelopment sites which fill a gap in the continuity of existing frontage buildings or are 

within the built-up area of the village and closely surrounded by buildings, will be 

supported subject to proposals being of high quality ad meeting all relevant requirements 

set out in other policies of the development plan”. These requirements include (but are not 

limited to), not involving the outward extension of the village into areas of open 

countryside; not being unneighbourly development, ensures the retention of important 

views into / from the village into / from the surrounding countryside; retention and 

enhancement of green spaces, biodiversity and wildlife interest; and resolving any 

pollution or contamination on proposed sites.  

 

3.1.5 Further policies within the Thurlby Parish Neighbourhood Plan, including TNP01, TNP10 

and TNP11, state that development within Thurlby will be supported provided it identifies a 

need, be within the existing built form and ensure sufficient capacity for sewage and 

highway infrastructure. The Plan also requires the design of new development to be 

sympathetic to the existing form, scale and character of the area, whilst also being 

designed using materials that are sympathetic to the character of the area.  

 

3.1.6 The principle of residential development on the site and the proposed access 

arrangements have been established through outline planning permission S20/1056. The 

current application seeks reserved matters approval relating to Appearance, Landscaping, 

Layout and Scale. It is important to note that matters such as drainage and flood risk 

cannot be revisited through this reserved matters application. Securing an appropriate 

drainage scheme for the site would be achieved through Building Regulations.  

 

3.1.7 In this regard, the removal of the former dilapidated outbuilding on the site has already 

provided an element of visual enhancement. The siting of the new dwelling as indicated on 

the Proposed Site Layout Plan (Ref 211201-04 Rev C) is not considered to have any 

significant impacts on the existing street scene insofar as it would be set behind the host 

property and the surrounding residential land uses. It is considered the revised scale of 

the dwelling (height now reduced to 4.076 metres) is appropriate to the scale of 

development in the surrounding area. Similarly, the revised position of the dwelling within 

the application site is considered to remain appropriate to the character of the area. The 

amended Proposed Site Layout Plan includes details of levels that show the finished floor 

level of property would be 150mm above the existing ground level. The elevations plan 

includes this allowance for the damp proof course within the overall height of the dwelling. 

The levels details can be secured by an appropriately worded condition.  

 

3.1.8 The proposed materials remain the same as previously indicated and, as such, are 

considered to complement the host property, which is also rendered and has dark roof 



 

 
 

tiles and, therefore, are considered appropriate for the context. The final details of the 

proposed materials are to be secured by condition to ensure that the scheme is 

appropriate.  

 

3.1.9 Furthermore, the revised Proposed Site Plan does not indicate any amendments to the 

proposed landscaping scheme. This demonstrates the retention of the existing conifer 

hedge along the south-western boundary of the site, and the lawn to be laid to grass. 

Therefore, the landscaping is considered to be appropriate for a residential scheme of this 

nature and would assist in ensuring the scheme assimilates positively to the surrounding 

residential context.  

 

3.1.10 In summary, Officers consider that the revised details are acceptable and would ensure 

that the proposed development would not give rise to any unacceptable impacts on the 

character and appearance of the area. The scheme therefore accords with Local Plan 

Policies SP3 and DE1, the made Thurlby Neighbourhood Plan and NPPF (Section 12) in 

this regard. 

 

3.2 Impact of Neighbouring Uses 

3.2.1 Criterion (c) of Local Plan Policy SP3 states that infill development will only be considered 

acceptable where it does not cause an unacceptable impact on occupiers’ amenity of 

adjacent properties.  

 

3.2.2 Furthermore, Policy DE1 (Promoting Good Quality Design) of the adopted Local Plan 

states (amongst other criteria) that all development proposals will be expected to ensure 

that there are no adverse impacts on the amenity of neighbouring users in terms of noise, 

light pollution, loss of privacy and loss of light, and should provide sufficient private 

amenity space, suitable to the type and amount of development proposed. Policy EN4 

(Pollution Control) seeks to minimise the impacts of pollution on air, land and water 

quality.  

 

3.2.3 Paragraph 12 of the NPPF states that developments should create places that are safe, 

inclusive and accessible and which promote health and well-being, with a high standard of 

amenity for existing and future users; and where crime and disorder, and the fear of crime, 

do not undermine the quality of life or community cohesion and resilience.  

 

3.2.4 Furthermore, as identified previously, Policy TNP09 of the made Thurlby Parish 

Neighbourhood Development Plan states that applications for individual dwellings for infill 

development will be supported where it is not considered to be unneighbourly 

development. This includes consideration of the following relevant matters: a reduction in 

the privacy of adjacent properties, a reduction of sunlight / daylight, and development 

which would be overbearing in scale.  

 

3.2.5 In this respect, it is considered that the revised position of the proposed dwelling continues 

to allow the provision of an adequate front and rear garden for the new dwelling, as well as 

the retention of an appropriate garden area for the current, host property. The Proposed 

Site Plan indicates that the dwelling would be situated at an appropriate separation 

distance from the existing properties in the surrounding area.  

 



 

 
 

3.2.6 Furthermore, whilst the proposed Site Plan does indicate a slight increase in the site levels 

in order to accommodate the proposed dwelling, it is considered that these would not be 

significant enough result in any increase sense of enclosure / overbearing.  

 

3.2.7 Similarly, the height of the proposed dwelling has been reduced from 5.3 metres to 4.076 

metres and it is considered that this would further assist in ensuring that the scale of the 

proposed development would not result in any significant detrimental impacts on the 

amenities, such as poor outlook, loss of sunlight / daylight, or sense of enclosure / 

overbearing. In this regard, any overshadowing to neighbouring properties would be 

minimal and occur for a limited period of the day, particularly when considered in the 

context of the existing outbuildings, vegetation / trees and fencing which serve the 

surrounding properties. In addition, it is considered that the height of the proposed 

dwelling would ensure that there are no adverse impacts in terms of outlook from the 

habitable rooms of existing residential properties.  

 

3.2.8 As previously reported, the removal of the large dilapidated building from the Site is 

considered to represent an improvement on the existing outlook afforded to the 

surrounding residential properties.  

 

3.2.9 The proposed Elevations Plan indicates rooflights within the roof plan of the proposed 

dwelling, which will further assist in ensuring no adverse impacts in respect of overlooking. 

In addition, suggested conditions are included relating to the removal of permitted 

development rights relating to alterations to the roof and extension to ensure that there is 

control over any potential future alterations to the property which may have a material 

impact on the amenities of neighbouring residential properties.  

 

3.2.10 The concerns raised regarding potential impacts from the heating method, solar panels 

and any external lighting are noted. Given the location of the proposed dwelling away from 

any prominent parts of the street scene and separation distance to any neighbouring 

dwellings further details in this respect are not considered to be necessary and it is not 

considered reasonable or necessary to remove permitted development rights in this 

respect. 

 

3.2.11 Consequently, in view of the above, it is considered that the layout, scale and design of 

the proposed development indicated on the revised plans would ensure that there are no 

unacceptable adverse impacts on the residential amenities of occupiers of the surrounding 

properties. As such, the proposal is considered to accord with Local Plan Policies SP3, 

DE1 and EN4, the made Thurlby Neighbourhood Plan and NPPF (Section 12).  

 

4 Conclusion 
 

4.1 Planning law requires that planning applications should be determined in accordance with 

the development plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise. Taking the 

above matters into account, the application has been amended since the previous report 

to reposition the proposed dwelling further west within the application site, and to reduce 

the ridge height of the dwelling. These amendments have been the subject of further 

consultation. As a result of these amendments, it is considered that the proposed reserved 



 

 
 

matters details would be appropriate for the site’s context and would not give rise to any 

unacceptable, adverse impacts on the amenities of neighbouring property occupiers. 

 

4.2 Therefore, the proposed development is considered to be in accordance with Policy SD1, 

SP3, EN4 and DE1 of the Local Plan, the made Thurlby Neighbourhood Plan and Section 

12 of the NPPF. There are no material considerations which would indicate that planning 

permission should not be granted in accordance with the development plan, although 

conditions have been attached.  

 

RECOMMENDATION: that the development is Approved subject to the following 

conditions 

 

Approved Plans 
 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following list of approved plans: 
 

i. Proposed Site Plan (Drawing Ref: 211201-04 Rev C) 
ii. Proposed Elevations (Drawing Ref: 211201-02 Rev B) 
iii. Proposed Garage Plan and Roof Plan (Drawing Ref: 211021-03 

Rev B) 
 

Unless otherwise required by another condition of this permission. 
      

Reason: To define the permission and for the avoidance of doubt. 
 

During Building Works 

 

2 Before any of the works on the external elevations for the building(s) hereby 

permitted are begun, samples of the materials (including colour of any render, 

paintwork or colourwash) to be used in the construction of the external surfaces shall 

have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and in accordance 

with Policy DE1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan.  

 

 Before Occupation 

 

3 Before any part of the development hereby permitted is occupied/brought into use, 

the external surfaces shall have been completed in accordance with the approved 

details. 

  

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and in accordance 

with Policy DE1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan. 

 

4 Before any part of the development hereby permitted is occupied/brought into use, 

the landscaping scheme, including the boundary treatments and parking/ turning 

area, must have been completed in accordance with the approved details. 

  



 

 
 

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and in accordance 

with Policy DE1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan. 

 

5 Before any part of the development hereby permitted is occupied/brought into use, 

the dwelling must be constructed in accordance with the finished floor levels on the 

Proposed Site Plan (Drawing Ref: 211201-04 Rev C). 

  

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and in accordance 

with Policy DE1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan. 

 

Ongoing Conditions 

 

6 Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes B & C of the Town 

and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or 

any order revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no 

window, dormer window, rooflight or other development consisting of an alteration to 

the roof of the property other than those expressly authorised by this permission 

shall be constructed without Planning Permission first having been granted by the 

Local Planning Authority. 

  

 Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of nearby properties. 

 

7 Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 1, Class A of the Town and 

Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any 

order revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no 

enlargement, improvement or other alteration to the property other than those 

expressly authorised by this permission shall be carried out without Planning 

Permission first having been granted by the Local Planning Authority. 

  

 Reason: To ensure the retention of an adequate amount of outdoor amenity space 

for future occupants. 

 

Standard Note(s) to Applicant: 

 

1 In reaching the decision the Council has worked with the applicant in a positive and 

proactive manner by determining the application without undue delay. As such it is 

considered that the decision is in accordance with paras 38 of the National Planning 

Policy Framework. 
  



 

 
 

Amended Site Plan (Drawing Ref: 211201-04 Rev C) 
 
 

 
 
 
  



 

 
 

Amended Elevations Plan (Drawing Ref: 211201-02 Rev B) 
 

 
 

  



 

 
 

Amended Garage Plan and Roof Plan (Drawing Ref: 2011201-03 Rev B) 

 

 

 

Financial Implications reviewed by: Not applicable 

 

Legal Implications reviewed by: Not applicable 

 


